

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE FRANCISCO SOSA,

Petitioner,

v.

HUMBERTO ALVAREZ-MACHAIN,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ALIEN FRIENDS REPRESENTING
HUNGARIAN JEWS AND BOUGAINVILLEANS INTERESTS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

SAMUEL J. DUBBIN
DUBBIN & KRAVETZ, LLP
Commerce Bank Center
220 Alhambra Circle
Suite 400
Coral Gables, FL 33134
(305) 357-9004

STEVE W. BERMAN
Counsel of Record
R. BRENT WALTON
HAGENS BERMAN LLP
1301 Fifth Ave.
Suite 2900
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 623-7292

JONATHAN W. CUNEO
DAVID W. STANLEY
MICHAEL WALDMAN
CUNEO WALDMAN & GILBERT, LLP
317 Massachusetts Avenue N.E.
Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 789-3960

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities	iii
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
I. Summary of Argument	2
II. The Alien Tort Statute Provides The Federal Courts With The Authority To Adjudicate All Claims Asserted By Aliens Alleging A Violation Of The Law Of Nations	2
A. No Court Has Ever Required Addi- tional Congressional Action Before Adjudicating Tort Claims Brought by Aliens Alleging a Violation of the Law of Nations	3
B. History, Common Law Practices, and the Framers’ Understanding all Confirm that the ATCA was Intended to Provide Aliens with a Federal Forum to Enforce Rights Recognized by the “Law of Nations”	4
1. The law of nations	6
2. The Framers understood intended that the rights of individuals secured under the law of nations would be enforceable in the federal courts	7

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
3. Construing and enforcing rights under the law of nations is a task assigned to the federal courts absent explicit statutory directive to the contrary	11
4. By enacting the TVPA, Congress codified the holding of <i>Filartiga</i> and confirmed that ATCA provides aliens with a federal judicial forum to enforce federal common law rights found embodied in the law of nations	13
5. The Executive Branch has also endorsed <i>Filartiga</i>	18
III. ATCA Litigation Does Not Unduly Interfere With Foreign Affairs Or Commerce	21
A. Economic Impacts and Potential Impacts on Foreign Relations Are Improper Considerations	21
B. There Is No Evidence of a Litigation Explosion or Abusive or Frivolous Lawsuits being Pursued under ATCA; The Corporate <i>Amici's</i> Contentions are of No Moment and Show a Profound Distrust for the Operation of the Common Law	28
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>767 Third Avenue Associates v. Consulate General (Yugo),</i> 218 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo,</i> 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996)	3, 5, 17
<i>Al-Odah v. U.S.,</i> 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Astoria Federal Sav. & Loan Assn v. Solimino,</i> 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	15
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino,</i> 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	11, 21
<i>Barrueto v. Larios,</i> 205 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	17
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson,</i> 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	18, 22
<i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoran,</i> 969 F. Supp. 362 (E.D. La. 1997)	17
<i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoran, Inc.,</i> 197 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Bolchos v. Darrel,</i> 3 Fed. Cas. 810 (D. S. Car. 1795)	11
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.,</i> 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	11, 12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793)	7
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	19
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	26, 27
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	23, 25
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	4, 5
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litig.</i> , 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992)	3, 30
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Food and Drug Administration v. Brown & Wilkinson</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	15
<i>Forti v. Suarez-Mason</i> , 672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Cal. 1987)	4
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)	3, 17
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	9, 10
<i>Japan Whaling Assn v. American Cetacean Soc.</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	3, 17, 28
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (Cranch) 137 (1803)	10
<i>McKenna v. Fisk</i> , 42 U.S. 241 (1843)	29
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982)	5, 15
<i>In re Nazi Era Cases Against German Defendants Litig.</i> , 129 F. Supp. 2d 370 (D.N.J. 2001)	23
<i>Occidental of UMM al Qaywayn, Inc.</i> <i>v. A Certain Cargo of Petroleum etc.</i> , 577 F.2d 1196 (5th Cir. 1978)	23
<i>Patrickson v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 251 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Paul v. Avril</i> , 812 F. Supp. 207 (S.D. Fla.1993)	4
<i>Ramirez de Arellano v. Weinberger</i> , 724 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	26
<i>Ramirez de Arellano v. Weinberger</i> , 745 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> 471 U.S. 1113 (1985) .	25, 26
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	17, 29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)	6, 7
<i>Slater v. Mexican National Railway Co.</i> , 194 U.S. 120 (1904)	29
<i>Tel.-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	4, 14
<i>Texas Industrial Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	11
<i>The Nereide</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 388 (1815)	7
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	7, 9
<i>Thirty Hogsheads of Sugar v. Boyle</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 191 (1815)	10
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm'n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978)	8
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998)	15
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820)	3, 6
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	27
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000)	3, 17, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995)	3
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	23

STATUTES

22 U.S.C. § 2304(a)(1)	22
28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1601	27
Judiciary Act, ch. 20, § 9, 1 Stat. 73 (1789)	2

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

4 Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND 66-71 (American ed., Worcester, Mass. 1790)	9
Anne-Marie Burley, <i>The Alien Tort Statute and the Judiciary Act of 1789: A Badge of Honor</i> , 83 A.J.I.L. 461 (1989)	8
Curtis A. Bradley, <i>The Alien Tort Statute and Article III</i> , 42 VA. J. INT'L L. 587 (2002)	9
2 M. Farrand, THE RECORDS OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION 39 (1911)	8
Hon. Friendly, <i>In Praise of Erie – and the New Federal Common Law</i> , 39 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 383 (1964)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Harold Hongju Koh, <i>Is International Law Really State Law?</i> , 111 Harv. L. Rev. 1824 (1998) . . .	<i>passim</i>
Harold Hongju Koh, <i>Transnational Public Law Litigation</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 2347 (1991)	29
Hon. John M. Walker, Jr., <i>Domestic Adjudication of International Human Rights Violations Under the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 41 SLU L.J. 539 (1997)	28
Louis Henkin, <i>International Law: International Law as Law in the United States</i> , 82 Mich. L. Rev. 1555 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
Rachael E. Schwartz, “ <i>And Tommorrow?</i> ” <i>The Torture Victim Protection Act</i> , 11 Ariz. J. Int’l & Comp. L. 271(1994)	14
Ryan Goodman & Derek P. Jinks, <i>Filartiga’s Firm Footing: International Human Rights and Federal Common Law</i> , 66 Fordham L. Rev. 463 (1997)	13
Stewart Jay, <i>The Status of the Law of Nations in Early American Law</i> , 42 VAND. L. REV. 819 (1989)	7
3 E. de Vattel, THE LAW OF NATIONS, bk. II, ch. XVIII, § 350, at 230-31 (Carnegie ed. trans. Fenwick 1916) (1758 ed.)	8
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES (1987)	6, 25

Cited Authorities

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Breach of Neutrality,</i> 1 Op. Att'y Gen. 57 (July 6, 1795)	11
<i>U.S. Brief in</i> <i>Kalamazoo Spice Extraction Co.</i> <i>v. Provisional Military Gov't</i> <i>of Socialist Ethiopia,</i> 729 F.2d 422 (6th Cir. 1984)	24
<i>Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae</i> <i>Supporting Respondent,</i> <i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co., Inc., Petitioners</i> <i>v. Environmental Tectonics Corp., Int'l,</i> 1987 U.S. Briefs Lexis 2066 (1989)	23, 24
135 Cong. Rec. 22716 (1989)	17
137 Cong. Rec. S1378 (daily ed. Jan. 31, 1991) ..	14, 16
HR 2092 (TVPA) 28 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 465 (Mar. 16, 1992)	18
H.R. Rep. No. 367, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. 3, reprinted in 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 84	14, 15, 16
Memorandum for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) (No. 79-6090), reprinted in 19 I.L.M. 585, 603 (1980)	19, 25
Remarks of Secretary of State Madeleine K. Albright, Press Briefing, December 20, 2000, Washington, D.C., http://secretary.state.gov/ www/statements/2000/001220.htm	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991)	16
THE FEDERALIST NO. 3	8
THE FEDERALIST NO. 80	8, 20
The Torture Victim Protection Act: Hearing on H.R. 1417 Before the Subcomm. on Human Rights and International Organizations of the Comm. on Foreign Affairs, 100 Cong., 2d Sess. 1 (1988)	16
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1989, Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Immigration & Refugee Affairs of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. 36 (1990)	14
<i>Voluntary Principles on Security and Human Rights</i> , United States Department of State, Dec. 19, 2000	22
